| Roll | Call Number | Agenda Item Number |
|-------|-------------------|--------------------|
| ••••• | | |
| Date | December 19, 2011 | |

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING SUB-GRANTEE AGREEMENTS TO ADMINISTER FFY 2008 HOMELAND SECURITY REALLOCATION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS FROM IOWA'S HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIVISION

WHEREAS, Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management's Director requested the City of Des Moines serve as the fiscal agent and authorized representative for the administration of Iowa's FFY 2008 Homeland Security Reallocation Grant Program funds on behalf of Iowa's Explosive Ordinance Disposal (EOD)Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the U.S Department of Homeland Security (DHS), allocated funds to states and local governments through the federal Homeland Security Grant Program for approved initiatives supporting national priorities and state strategies directed towards prevention, response, mitigation and recovery efforts related to terrorist attacks; and

WHEREAS; the State has adopted FFY 2008 implementation plans to enhance and support Iowa's Explosive Ordinance Disposal (EOD) Task Force Program (\$326,400); and

WHEREAS, the project performance period is December 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the City of Des Moines is approved to serve as the Sub-grantee and Fiscal Agent for the Management and Administration of Iowa's Explosive Ordinance Disposal (EOD) Task Force Program Reallocation Grant. The Mayor and the Police Department's designee are authorized to sign the "Grant Agreement," and the City's Finance Department and Police Department are directed to work with the Task Force Leadership Committees and Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management staff to implement the grant and facilitate and report on task force planning, equipment acquisitions, training and exercises by the participating state and local agencies. The Sub-grantee Agreements, on file in the Office of the City Clerk, are hereby accepted.

| (Council Letter Number | 11-749 attached) |
|------------------------|------------------|
| Moved by | to approve |

| Roll Call Number | Agenda Item Number |
|------------------------|--------------------|
| Date December 19, 2011 | • |
| Approved as to form: | |

| COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | |
|----------------|----------------------|------|------|--------|--|
| COWNIE | | | | | |
| COLEMAN | | | | | |
| GRIESS | | | | | |
| HENSLEY | | | | | |
| MAHAFFEY | | | | | |
| MEYER | | | | | |
| MOORE | | | | | |
| TOTAL | | | | | |
| MOTION CARRIED | ION CARRIED APPROVED | | | | |

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.